Sales $137.1 $151.7 $147.4
Operating Income 15.7 27.8 14.2
Pro Forma Operating Income (1) 16.7 29.3 16.6
Net Income Attributable to Rayonier Inc. 10.3 19.7 8.9
Pro Forma Net Income (1) 11.3 21.6 11.0
Adjusted EBITDA (1) 47.6 65.8 50.9
Diluted Earnings Per Share:

Net income 0.08 0.16 0.07
Pro forma net income (1) 0.09 0.17 0.09
Average diluted shares (millions) 123.3 125.3 128.3

Year ended December 31,
Capital Resources & Liquidity 2015 2014

Cash provided by Operating Activities(2) $177.2 $320.4
Cash used for Investing Activities(2) (166.3) (196.3)
Cash used for Financing Activities(2) (116.5) (161.4)

Cash Available for Distribution (CAD) (1) 117.4 93.4

12/31/2015 12/31/2014

Debt $833.9 $751.5
Cash 51.8 161.6
Net Debt 782.1 589.9

Net Debt / Enterprise Value (3) 22% 14%

(1) Non-GAAP measures (see page 17 for definitions and pages 9, 18 and 20 for reconciliations).
(2) 2014 period includes discontinued operations.
(3) Enterprise Value based on equity market capitalization plus net debt at December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014,

respectively. 5

(1) Non-GAAP measures and pro forma item (see page 17 for definitions and pages 18 and 20 for reconciliations).
(2) Net of currency hedging impact.
(3) Includes $1.4 million related to timber sold in conjunction with the relinquishment of a forestry right and $0.3 million related to a land sale in Q4 2015.
(4) Includes $1.0 million of costs related to shareholder litigation (see page 17 for definition).
(5) Includes $1.8 million of timber cost basis expensed in conjunction with a timberland sale in Q4 2015.

(5)

Operating Income (Loss) ($ in millions)

Southern
Timber

Pacific Northwest
Timber

New Zealand
Timber Real Estate Trading

Corporate and
Other Total

3Q15 Operating Income (Loss) $10.5 $3.1 ($0.9) $20.0 $0.4 ($5.3) $27.8

Pro forma adjustments(1) — — — — — 1.5 1.5

Pro Forma Operating Income (Loss)(1) $10.5 $3.1 ($0.9) $20.0 $0.4 ($3.8) $29.3

Volume/Mix — (1.4) (0.6) (8.4) — — (10.4)

Price 0.9 (0.8) 1.0 (2.3) — — (1.2)

Cost (1.4) (1.4) (1.0) (0.2) 0.2 (1.9) (5.7)

Non-timber income 0.5 0.3 1.6 — — — 2.4

Foreign exchange(2) — — 1.1 — — — 1.1

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 1.5 (0.2) — 0.6 — — 1.9

Non-cash cost of land and real estate
sold — — (0.5) 0.5 — — —

Other — — (1.8) 0.1 — — (1.7)

4Q15 Operating Income (Loss) $12.0 ($0.4) ($1.1) $10.3 $0.6 ($5.7) $15.7

Pro forma adjustments(1) — — — — — 1.0 1.0

Pro Forma Operating Income (Loss)(1) $12.0 ($0.4) ($1.1) $10.3 $0.6 ($4.7) $16.7

Adjusted EBITDA (1) ($ in millions)

Southern
Timber

Pacific Northwest
Timber

New Zealand
Timber Real Estate Trading

Corporate and
Other Total

3Q15 Adjusted EBITDA (1) $24.9 $7.3 $6.1 $30.9 $0.4 ($3.8) $65.8

Volume/Mix — (1.8) (2.0) (12.2) — — (16.0)

Price 0.9 (0.8) 1.0 (2.3) — — (1.2)

Cost (1.4) (1.4) (1.0) (0.2) 0.2 (0.7) (4.5)

Non-timber income 0.5 0.3 1.6 — — — 2.4

Foreign exchange(2) — — 1.2 — — — 1.2

Other — (0.1) — — — — (0.1)

4Q15 Adjusted EBITDA (1) $24.9 $3.5 $6.9 $16.2 $0.6 ($4.5) $47.6

Variance Analysis – 3Q 2015 to 4Q 2015

6

(3)

(4)

(3)

Variance Analysis – 4Q 2014 to 4Q 2015
Operating Income (Loss) ($ in millions)

Southern
Timber

Pacific Northwest
Timber

New Zealand
Timber Real Estate Trading

Corporate and
Other Total

4Q14 Operating Income (Loss) $13.5 $3.7 $2.9 $2.6 ($0.3) ($8.2) $14.2

Pro forma adjustments(1) — — — — — 2.4 2.4

Pro Forma Operating Income (Loss)(1) $13.5 $3.7 $2.9 $2.6 ($0.3) ($5.8) $16.6

Volume/Mix (0.6) (0.3) (1.1) 4.4 — — 2.4

Price (0.7) (3.2) (2.9) 1.4 — — (5.4)

Cost (0.8) (0.7) (0.8) (0.1) 0.8 0.1 (1.5)

Non-timber income (0.8) 0.3 (0.5) — — — (1.0)

Foreign exchange(2) — — 1.5 — 0.1 — 1.6

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 1.3 (0.2) 0.3 0.3 — — 1.7

Non-cash cost of land and real estate
sold — — (0.5) 1.7 — — 1.2

Other 0.1 — — — — — 0.1

4Q15 Operating Income (Loss) $12.0 ($0.4) ($1.1) $10.3 $0.6 ($5.7) $15.7

Pro forma adjustments(1) — — — — — 1.0 1.0

Pro Forma Operating Income (Loss)(1) $12.0 ($0.4) ($1.1) $10.3 $0.6 ($4.7) $16.7

Adjusted EBITDA(1) ($ in millions)

Southern
Timber

Pacific Northwest
Timber

New Zealand
Timber Real Estate Trading

Corporate and
Other Total

4Q14 Adjusted EBITDA (1) $28.3 $7.5 $13.7 $7.2 ($0.3) ($5.5) $50.9

Volume/Mix (1.1) (0.4) (2.4) 7.7 — — 3.8

Price (0.7) (3.2) (2.9) 1.4 — — (5.4)

Cost (0.8) (0.7) (0.8) (0.1) 0.8 1.0 (0.6)

Non-timber income (0.8) 0.3 (0.5) — — — (1.0)

Foreign exchange(2) — — (0.2) — 0.1 — (0.1)

Other — — — — — — —

4Q15 Adjusted EBITDA(1) $24.9 $3.5 $6.9 $16.2 $0.6 ($4.5) $47.6

(3)

(1) Non-GAAP measures and pro forma items (see page 17 for definitions and pages 18 and 20 for reconciliations).
(2) Net of currency hedging impact.
(3) Includes $1.0 million of costs related to shareholder litigation (see page 17 for definition).
(4) Includes changes in timber sold with the relinquishment of forestry rights and land sales.

7

(4)

(4)

Operating Income ($ in millions)

Southern
Timber

Pacific Northwest
Timber

New Zealand
Timber Real Estate Trading

Corporate and
Other Total

2014 Operating Income $45.7 $29.5 $9.5 $47.5 $1.7 ($35.6) $98.3

Pro forma adjustments(1) 0.7 1.9 — — — 3.4 6.0

Pro Forma Operating Income (1) $46.4 $31.4 $9.5 $47.5 $1.7 ($32.2) $104.3

Volume/Mix 2.2 (12.6) 0.8 (13.9) — — (23.5)

Price (0.5) (11.2) (13.9) 29.4 — — 3.8

Cost (2.5) (1.1) 0.2 (2.9) 0.6 7.5 1.8

Non-timber income 1.9 1.1 2.5 — — — 5.5

Foreign exchange(2) — — 2.3 — (1.1) — 1.2

Depreciation, depletion & amortization (0.8) (0.7) 2.4 (4.6) — 0.6 (3.1)

Non-cash cost of land and real estate
sold — — (0.5) (5.4) — — (5.9)

Other — — (0.5) (5.8) — — (6.3)

2015 Operating Income $46.7 $6.9 $2.8 $44.3 $1.2 ($24.1) $77.8

Pro forma adjustments(1) — — — — — 4.1 4.1

Pro Forma Operating Income (1) $46.7 $6.9 $2.8 $44.3 $1.2 ($20.0) $81.9

Adjusted EBITDA(1) ($ in millions)

Southern
Timber

Pacific Northwest
Timber

New Zealand
Timber Real Estate Trading

Corporate and
Other Total

2014 Adjusted EBITDA(1) $97.9 $50.8 $46.0 $48.4 $1.7 ($31.3) $213.5

Volume/Mix 4.2 (17.9) 1.4 16.6 — — 4.3

Price (0.5) (11.2) (13.9) 14.1 — — (11.5)

Cost (2.5) (1.1) 0.2 (2.5) 0.6 11.6 6.3

Non-timber income 1.9 1.1 2.5 — — — 5.5

Foreign exchange(2) — — (3.1) — (1.1) — (4.2)

Other — — (0.1) (5.8) — — (5.9)

2015 Adjusted EBITDA(1) $101.0 $21.7 $33.0 $70.8 $1.2 ($19.7) $208.0
(1) Non-GAAP measures and pro forma items (see page 17 for definitions and pages 19 and 21 for reconciliations).
(2) Net of currency hedging impact.
(3) Includes changes in timber sold with the relinquishment of forestry rights, land sales and $0.6 million related to carbon credits.
(4) Includes changes in cost basis of timber sold in conjunction with the relinquishment of forestry rights.
(5) Includes $5.8 million of bankruptcy settlement proceeds in the prior year period.
(6) Includes $4.1 million of costs related to shareholder litigation (see page 17 for definition).

Variance Analysis – 2014 to 2015

[…]

(1) Pro forma item (see page 17 for definition).

Reconciliation of Reported to Pro Forma Earnings cont.

($ in millions, except per share amounts)

Year Ended

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

$ EPS $ EPS

Operating Income $77.8 $98.3

Costs related to shareholder litigation(1) 4.1 —

Cumulative out-of-period adjustment for depletion expense — 2.6

Internal review and restatement costs — 3.4

Pro Forma Operating Income $81.9 $104.3

Net Income attributable to Rayonier Inc. $46.2 $0.37 $99.3 $0.76

Costs related to shareholder litigation(1) 4.1 0.03 — —

Costs related to the write-off of capitalized financing costs 0.4 — 1.7 0.01

Costs related to spin-off of Performance Fibers business — — 3.8 0.03

Cumulative out-of-period adjustment for depletion expense — — 2.6 0.02

Internal review and restatement costs — — 3.4 0.02

Discontinued operations, net — — (43.4) (0.33)

Pro Forma Net Income $50.7 $0.40 $67.4 $0.51

19

(1) Pro forma item (see page 17 for definition).

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to
Adjusted EBITDA by Segment

($ in millions)

Southern
Pacific

Northwest New Zealand Real Corporate

Three Months Ended Timber Timber Timber Estate Trading and Other Total

December 31, 2015

Operating Income (Loss) $12.0 ($0.4) ($1.1) $10.3 $0.6 ($5.7) $15.7

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 12.9 3.9 7.5 3.4 — 0.2 27.9

Non-cash cost of land and real estate
sold — — 0.5 2.5 — — 3.0

Costs related to shareholder litigation(1) — — — — — 1.0 1.0

Adjusted EBITDA $24.9 $3.5 $6.9 $16.2 $0.6 ($4.5) $47.6

September 30, 2015

Operating Income (Loss) $10.5 $3.1 ($0.9) $20.0 $0.4 ($5.3) $27.8

Non-operating expense — — — — — (0.1) (0.1)

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 14.4 4.2 7.0 6.3 — 0.1 32.0

Non-cash cost of land and real estate
sold — — — 4.6 — — 4.6

Costs related to shareholder litigation(1) — — — — — 1.5 1.5

Adjusted EBITDA $24.9 $7.3 $6.1 $30.9 $0.4 ($3.8) $65.8

December 31, 2014

Operating Income (Loss) $13.5 $3.7 $2.9 $2.6 ($0.3) ($8.2) $14.2

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 14.8 3.8 8.6 2.2 — 0.3 29.7

Non-cash cost of land and real estate
sold — — 2.2 2.4 — — 4.6

Internal review and restatement costs — — — — — 2.4 2.4

Adjusted EBITDA $28.3 $7.5 $13.7 $7.2 ($0.3) ($5.5) $50.9

20

(1) Pro forma item (see page 17 for definition).

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to
Adjusted EBITDA by Segment

($ in millions)

Southern
Pacific

Northwest New Zealand Real Corporate

Year Ended Timber Timber Timber Estate Trading and Other Total

December 31, 2015

Operating Income (Loss) $46.7 $6.9 $2.8 $44.3 $1.2 ($24.1) $77.8

Non-operating expense — — — — — (0.1) (0.1)

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 54.3 14.8 29.7 14.5 — 0.4 113.7

Non-cash cost of land and real estate
sold — — 0.5 12.0 — — 12.5

Costs related to shareholder litigation(1) — — — — — 4.1 4.1

Adjusted EBITDA $101.0 $21.7 $33.0 $70.8 $1.2 ($19.7) $208.0

December 31, 2014

Operating Income (Loss) $45.7 $29.5 $9.5 $47.5 $1.7 ($35.6) $98.3

Depreciation, depletion & amortization 52.2 21.3 32.2 13.4 — 0.9 120.0

Non-cash cost of land and real estate
sold — — 4.3 8.9 — — 13.2

Large dispositions (1) — — — (21.4) — — (21.4)

Internal review and restatement costs — — — — — 3.4 3.4

Adjusted EBITDA $97.9 $50.8 $46.0 $48.4 $1.7 ($31.3) $213.5

21

(1) Pro forma item (see page 17 for definition).

	Financial Supplement
	Financial Supplement
	 Slide - 1
	 Slide - 2
	 Slide - 3
	 Slide - 4
	 Slide - 5
	 Slide - 6
	 Slide - 7
	 Slide - 8
	 Slide - 9
	 Slide - 10
	 Slide - 11
	 Slide - 12
	 Slide - 13
	 Slide - 14
	 Slide - 15
	 Slide - 16
	 Slide - 17
	 Slide - 18
	 Slide - 19
	 Slide - 20
	 Slide - 21